summer recreation program. Per the agreement, the City will be invoiced for half of any operating losses for the prior
fiscal year.  In 2023 the City paid their portion of the loss totaling $127,095.

J. Service Territory Agreement

The PUC entered into Service Territory Agreement with Minnesota Valley Electric Cooperative (MVEC) to provide electric
service to all customers with the City limits, of which, some were previously served by MVEC.  The PUC purchased the
facilities in 2018 and will annually pay MVEC a loss of revenue payment of $0.02716 times each kilowatt hour of electric
energy sold by the PUC. The payment made in 2023 to MVEC was $382,707.

Note 8: Prior Period Adjustment

A prior period adjustment was required to properly state beginning balances of the discretely presented component unit
that was previously reported as an enterprise fund and is more accurately presented as governmental.

The following schedule reconciles the previously reported December 31, 2022 balances to the January 1, 2023 financial
statement balances.

Net Position
December 31, 2022 Net Position

as Previously Pior Period January 1, 2023
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Governmental Activities
Discretely Presented Component Unit Funds

Economic Development Authority 403,676$   14,199$   417,875$
Economic Development Authority Industrial Park 1,332,786 (77,910) 1,254,876

Total Discretely Presented Comonent Unit Funds 1,736,462$   (63,711)$   1,672,751$

86

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF NEW PRAGUE

NEW PRAGUE, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2023

87

City of New Prague, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employees Fund

State's
Proportionate

City's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered-Employee
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/23 0.0496   % 2,773,577$   76,358$   2,849,935$   3,925,371$   70.7   % 83.1   %
06/30/22 0.0462   3,659,054   107,149   3,766,203   3,454,201   105.9   % 76.7
06/30/21 0.0448   1,913,161   58,591   1,971,752   3,355,684   57.0   87.0
06/30/20 0.0430   2,578,047   79,451   2,657,498   2,940,549   87.7   79.0
06/30/19 0.0413   2,283,384   70,997   2,354,381   2,920,424   78.2   80.2
06/30/18 0.0422   2,341,083   76,820   2,417,903   2,838,209   82.5   79.5
06/30/17 0.0415   2,649,332   43,754   2,693,086   2,678,131   98.9   75.9
06/30/16 0.0413   3,353,357   -   3,353,357   2,556,248   131.2   68.9
06/30/15 0.0418   2,166,293   -   2,166,293   2,453,947   88.3   78.2

the Net Pension Payroll of the Total
Liability (a/c) Pension Liability

City's Percentage of Net Position
Proportion of Covered-Employee as a Percentage

Plan Fiduciary

City's
Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension
Liability as a

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.